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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report has been prepared by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.,
(SOMA) on behalf of Mr. Mohammad Pazdel, the property owner of 15101
Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, California ("the Site”). The Site is located
between 151% Street and Fairmont Boulevard, which is just west of Interstate
580. Formerly, the property was known as Freedom ARCO Station, however, the
Site is currently operating as a service station under the brand name of Texaco.
Since the 1960’s, the Site has been used as a gasoline service station. Figure 1
illustrates the vicinity of the Site.

This report summarizes the results of the First Quarter 2005 groundwater
monitoring event conducted at the Site on March 11, 2005. This report includes
the results of the on-site measurements of the physical and chemical properties
of the groundwater, which includes pH, temperature, and electrical conductivity
(EC). During this monitoring event five on-site monitoring wells (MW-1 to MW-5)
and three off-site wells (MW-6, MW-7, and MW-9) were sampled and analyzed
for the following chemicals, as requested by the Alameda County Health Care
Services (ACHCS):

¢ Totai petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g),

» Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (collectively referred to
as BTEX),

» Methyl tertiary Butyl Ether (MtBE),

o Gasoline oxygenates, which included tertiary Butyl Aicohol (TBA),
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE), Ethyl tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), Methyl tertiary
Amyl Ether (TAME), and

¢ Lead scavengers, which included 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) and 1,2-
Dibromoethane (EDB).

These activities were performed in accordance with the general guidelines of the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB). Appendix A details
the procedures used by SOMA during the First Quarter 2005 monitoring event.

11 Previous Activities

On May 20, 1999, in order to comply with underground storage tank (UST)
upgrade regulations, three 10,000-gallon single-walled USTs were removed and
replaced with new double-walled fuel tanks. On July 7, 1999, a 20,000-gallon
gasoline UST, an 8,000-gallon gasoline UST, and a 6,000-gallon diesel UST
were installed in the tank cavity.

In July 2001, additional soil and groundwater investigations were conducted to
further examine potential petroleum hydrocarbon contamination discovered
during the removal and upgrade of the USTs. During this investigation five soil
borings (SB-1 through SB-5) were drilled. The maximum concentrations of TPH-g

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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and BTEX in the soil samples collected between 19 and 25.5 feet below ground
surface (bgs) were 470, 2.6, 16, 12, and 73 mg/Kg, respectively. MtBE was
below the laboratory reporting limit of 0.005 mg/Kg in all soil samples. The
maximum concentrations of TPH-g and BTEX in the groundwater samples
collected from the soil borings were 83, 19, 1.8, 1.5, and 73 mg/L, respectively.
The maximum reported MtBE concentration was 87 mg/L in soil boring SB-2. The
soil boring locations are shown in Figure 2.

On April 22 and 23, 2002, SOMA installed 5 (4-inch diameter) on-site
groundwater monitoring wells {MW-1 to MW-5) to evaluate the groundwater flow
gradient, the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons, and MBE contamination
beneath the Site. Figure 2 displays the locations of the monitoring wells.

Based on SOMA’s approved workplan submitted on July 22, 2003, an additional
off-site investigation was performed to evaluate the lateral extent of the soil and
groundwater contamination. The off-site investigation inciuded a sensitive
receptor survey to locate water supply wells andfor water bodies within a 2,000
foot radius of the Site. In September 2003, six temporary well boreholes were
advanced to depths of at least 40 feet bgs. Figure 2 shows the location of the
temporary well boreholes.

In September 2004, SOMA installed four off-site wells (MW-6 o MW-8). Figure 2
shows the |ocations of the off-site monitoring wells.

2.0 RESULTS

The following sections provide the results of the field measurements and
laboratory analyses for the March 11, 2005 groundwater monitoring event. Due
to the inaccessibility of well MW-8, no field measurements were recorded for this
well.

2.1 Field Measurements

Table 1 presents the calculated groundwater elevations, as well as, the depths to
groundwater for each monitoring well. Depths to groundwater ranged from 10.52
feet in monitoring well MW-9 to 21.48 feet in monitoring well MW-1. The
corresponding groundwater elevations ranged from 29.74 feet in well MW-8 to
33.33 feet in well MW-5.

Variations in seasonal fluctuations, as well as the local recharge rates in each
well determine the deviations in the groundwater elevations. Since the Fourth
Quarter 2004 monitoring event, the groundwater elevations have increased
throughout the Site. The increase in groundwater elevations can be attributed to
the rainy weather conditions encountered this quarter.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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Figure 3 displays the contour map of groundwater elevations, in feet, measured
during the First Quarter 2005 monitoring event. In general, the groundwater flows
slightly south to southwesterly across the Site, at a gradient of 0.009 feet/feet.
The lowest groundwater elevation was observed south of the Site, in well MW-9.

The field measurements taken during the First Quarter 2005 monitoring event are
shown in Appendix B.

22 Laboratory Analysis

Table 1 also presents the TPH-g, BTEX, and MtBE analytical resuits for the First
Quarter 2005 monitoring event, as well as the historical groundwater anaiytical
results. In general, the analytical results indicate that the groundwater samples
collected from monitoring well MW-3 were the most impacted, with the exception
of MtBE, which peaks in monitoring well MW-4. High concentrations of TPH-g
and BTEX in monitoring well MW-3 can be attributed to leaks from the former
USTs prior to their upgrade in 1999. Also, high TPH-g and total xylene
concentrations were detected in off-site well MW-6.

TPH-g concentrations were below the laboratory reporting limit in off-site well
MW-9. As stated earlier, the most impacted TPH-g well was MW-3, which is
located in the vicinity of the dispenser islands and former USTs. TPH-g was
detected in well MW-3 at 42,600 ug/L. Figure 4 displays the contour map of
TPH-g concentrations in the groundwater on March 11, 2005.

As shown in Table 1, in both wells MW-1 and MW-5 toluene was beiow the
laboratory reporting limit. In the sample collected from wells MW-2 and MW-7,
both benzene and toluene were below the |laboratory reporting limit. All BTEX
analytes were below the laboratory reporting limit in well MW-9. In general, all
BTEX analytes were either at low levels or below the laboratory reporting limit in
wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-7. The highest BTEX analytes were detected in the
sample collected from well MW-3. BTEX analytes were detected in well MW-3 at
3,040 ugfL, 1,100 ugfL, 1,530 ug/L, and 6670 ug/L, respectively. Figure 5
displays the contour map of benzene concentrations in the groundwater on
March 11, 2005. The benzene cancentration detected in well MW-3 was several
orders of magnitude higher than the remaining site wells.

Table 1 presents the results of the MtBE analysis using EPA Method 8260B.
MtBE was below the laboratory reporting limit in the sample collected from wells
MW-2 and MW-9. MIBE was detected at low concentrations in wells MW-1,
MW-6, and MW-7. The highest MtBE concentration was detected in well MW-4 at
3,870 ng/L. Figure 6 displays the contour map of MtBE concentrations in the
groundwater on March 11, 2005. As shown in Figure 6, the highest MtBE
concentration was detected in the vicinity of the dispenser islands. This can be
attributed to the location of the product piping from the existing USTs to the
dispenser islands and the solubility of MtBE in groundwater. The MIBE
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concentration detected in well MW-4 was significantly higher than the remaining
site wells. The next highest MtBE concentration was detected in well MW-5 at
1,530 ug/L.

Table 2 shows the analytical results for gasoline oxygenates for the First Quarter
2005, as well as the historical groundwater analytical results. TBA appears to be
the main gasoline oxygenate of concern. TBA was below the laboratory reporiing
limit in wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-7, and MW-9. Detectable TBA concentrations
ranged from 2.54 ug/L in the sample collected from well MW-6 to 1,100 ug/L in
the sample collected from well MW-4. Figure 7 displays the contour map of TBA
concentrations in the groundwater on March 11, 2005. As shown in Figure 7, the
highest TBA concentration was detected in the vicinity of the dispenser islands.
Similar to the MtBE plume, the high TBA concentration detected in well MW-4
can be attributed the high solubility of TBA.

As shown in Table 2, DIPE was below the laboratory reporting limit in all of the
groundwater samples collected during the First Quarter 2005 monitoring event.
ETBE was below the laboratery reporting limit in all of the groundwater samples
collected during the First Quarter 2005 monitoring event, with the exception of a
trace ETBE concentration detected in well MW-4. TAME was detected in wells
MW-3 and MW-5 at 256 ug/L and 448 ug/lL, respectively, and below the
laboratory reporting limit in all of the remaining groundwater samples collected
during the First Quarter 2005 monitoring event.

As referenced in the laboratory report, lead scavenger constituents, 1,2-DCA and
EDB, were below the laboratory reporting limit in all of the samples collected
during the First Quarter 2005 monitoring event.

Appendix C includes the laboratory report and COC form for the First Quarter
2005 monitoring event.

2.3 Historical Analytical Trends

Since the previous monitoring event, Fourth Quarter 2004, the following
concentration trends were observed. Refer to Tables 1 and 2 for further detailed
concentration trends.

The following TPH-g trends were observed:
o TPH-g decreased in wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-5, increased in wells

MW-3, MW-4, MW-6, and MW-7, and remained below the laboratory
reporting limit in off-site well MW-G.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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In on-site wells MW-1 to MW-5, the following BTEX trends were observed:

¢ In wells MW-1 to MW-5, all BTEX analytes decreased, with the exception
of toluene. Toluene remained below the laboratory reporting limif in wells
MW-1 and MW-2, increased in well MW-3, and decreased in wells MW-4
and MW-5,

In off-site wells MW-G, MW-7, and MW-9, the following BTEX trends were
observed:

¢ Inwell MW-6, all BTEX analytes decreased. In well MW-7, benzene and
total xylenes both decreased, toluene remained below the laboratory
reporting limit, and ethylbenzene slightly increased. In well MW-9, all
BTEX analytes remained below the laboratory reporting limit.

The following MiBE trends were observed:

¢ MIBE remained below the laboratory reporting limit in wells MW-2 and
MW-9, decreased in well MW-4, and increased in the remaining site wells.

Refer to Table 1 for further detailed TPH-g, BTEX, and MtBE concentration
trends.

In on-site wells MW-1 to MW-5, the foliowing gascline oxygenate trends were
observed:

e TBA increased in welis MW-1, MW-4, and MW-5. DIPE remained below
the laboratory reporting limit in wells MW-1 to MW-5. ETBE decreased in
well MW-4. TAME increased in wells MW-3 and MW-5.

In off-site wells MW-6, MW-7, and MW-9, the following gasoline oxygenate
trends were observed:

e Inwell MW-6, TBA increased and all other gasoline oxygenates remained
below the laboratory reporting limit. In wells MW-7 and MW-9, all other
gasoline oxygenates remained below the laboratory reporting limit.

Refer to Table 2 for further detailed gasoline oxygenate concentration trends.

3.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The results of the March 11, 2005 groundwater monitoring event can be
summarized as follows:

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
5



» The groundwater flows slightly south to southwesterly across the Site, at a
gradient of 0.009 feet/feet. The lowest groundwater elevation was
observed south of the Site, in well MW-S.

» The hydrocarbon source area still remains in the vicinity of the former
USTs cavity, where a previous release of petroleum hydrocarbons
occurred.

e The MIBE and TBA plumes appear to be centrally located in the vicinity of
the pump islands around well MW-4. The higher concentrations of TBA
and MtBE in well MW-4 can be attributed to the following factors:

1. High solubility of these constituents, and
2. The flow direction of the impacted groundwater from the USTs to this
region.

e TPH-g and MIBE have both migrated off-site to wells MW-6 and MW-7,
and increased in concentration from the Fourth Quarter 2004. TBA was
also detected in well MW-6 for the first time since the installation of this
well in September 2004.

SOMA recommends the following action items based on the results of this
monitoring event:

* Due to the increasing off-site TPH-g and MtBE concentrations, SOMA
recommends conducting a risk based corrective action plan (RBCA) to
evaluate the Site’s regulatory status.

» SOMA also recommends continuing the quarterly monitoring programs to
better understand the seasonal variations in the groundwater quality
conditions.

4.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

This report is the summary of work done by SOMA, including observations and
descriptions of the Site’s conditions. It includes the analytical results produced by
Pacific Analytical Laboratory for the current groundwater monitoring event. The
number and location of the wells were selected to provide the required
information, but may not be completely representative of the entire site’s
conditions. All conclusions and recommendations are based on the results of the
laboratory analysis. Conclusions beyond those specifically stated in this
document should not be inferred from this report.

SOMA warrants that the services provided were done in accordance with the

generally accepted practices in the environmental engineering and consulting
field at the time of this sampling.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data and Analytical Results
15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Monitoring E?;si:;gn Gr[@:l.a:::ll:h:ter G"EC:I;::::':BT TPH-g | Benzane | Toluene bzftll;ilﬂe X;:::‘LS 8::!?:2
Well Date | ' (feet) (feet) (feet) Wol) | W) | LoD | gy | ey (polL)
MW-1 May-02 51.71 22.85 28.86 5,700 360 4.5 340 450 2
Aug-02 5.7 23.31 28.40 9,100 590 2.6 830 362 <1.3
Nov-02 21.71 23.58 28.13 7,900 570 31 680 392 <1.0
Feb-03 51.71 22.62 29.08 2,800 160 160 170 211 <0.5
May-03 5171 22.43 29.28 1,700 b5 <0.5 90 115 2.00
Aug-03 51.71 21.30 30.41 2,600 2.5 <0.5 ~ 190 130 <0.5
Qct-03 51,71 23.49 28,22 9,200 560.0 27C 670 648 <1.0
Jan-04 51.71 22.43 29.28 5,500 190 <1.0 220 124 .4 <0.5
May-04 51.71 22.94 28.77 8,000 400 1.50 420 393 3.40
Sep-04 54.48 23.49 30.97 9,300 580 9.30 £90 683 4.60
Dec-04 54.46 23.01 31.45 7,360 337 <4.3 731 633 <4.3

Mar-05 54.46 21.48 32.98 2,510 452 <0.5 232 39.63 2.80

Mw-2 May-02 49.66 22.83 26.83* 3,100 67 8 250 2156 56

Aug-02 49.66 21.41 28.25 2,700 4.6 <0.5 314¢ 140 <0.5

Nov-02 45.66 21.79 27.87 3,400 4.6 < 0.5 3o 160 < 0.5
Feb-03 49.68 20.51 29.16 890 1.7C 080C 68 38.92C <0.b
May-03 49.66 20.33 29.33 2,700 52C <0.B 120 140 1.2

Aug-03 49.66 23.18 26.48" 8,500 640 <25 B60 659 <0.8
Oct-03 49.66 21.71 27.95 3100 H 43C <0.5 210 - 160 <0.5
Jan-D4 49.66 20.31 29.35 660 H 16C <0.5 89 25 <0.5
May-04 49.66 21.09 28.57 4,500 51C <0.5 190 230 0.70
Sep-04 52.41 21.711 30.70 aro 0.76 C <05 25 16 0.50
Dec-04 52.41 21.20 31.21
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Table 1

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data and Analytical Results
15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, CA

| o Casing Depthto | Groundwater | 7pH.g | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- Total MtBEz
Monitoring Elevation | Groundwater| Elevation benzene | Xylenes | 32608
Well Date | ' (feet) {feat) {fect) o) ko') ey woll) | (uo/l) {Lg/L)
MW-3 May-02 51.18 22.28 28.88 44,000 6,000 90Q 1,500 6,200 2,400
Aug-02 51.16 22.88 28.28 40,000 5,800 1,100 1,600 6,500 1,300
Nov-02 51.16 23.19 27.87 47,000 5,300 1,200 2,200 8,600 1,000
Feb-03 51.16 22.02 29.14 39,000 5,500 1,500 2,000 8,600 1,300
May-03 51.16 21.89 29.27 52,000 7,300 3,000 2,800 12,700 2100
Aug-03 51.16 22.66 28,50 31,000 6,100 860 1,500 6,900 1,200
Qet-03 5116 23.06 28.10 41,000 6,100 1,100 2,200 10,200 960
Jan-04 5116 21.85 29.31 51,000 4,100 1,100 2,000 8,400 590
May-04 51.18 22,65 28.61 65,000 4,300 1,300 2,500 10,500 720
Sep-04 53.9t 23.08 30.83 42,000 4,900 890 2,200 8,700 480
Dec-04 53.91 22.52 31.39 35,151 4,066 972 2,942 13,032 491
Mar-05 53.91 20.90 33.01 42,600 3,040 1,100 968

1,530

6,670

Z 7

MW-4 May-02 50.54 21.78 28.76 880 1.0C 110 52
Aug-02 50.54 22.50 28.04 3,800 70 <5.0 300 115 4,800
Nov-¢2 50.54 22.81 27,73 5,100 150 10 480 258 2,400
Feb-03 50.54 21.48 28.06 3,200 28 66 220 360 6,600
May-03 50.54 21.24 29.30 6,200 140 46 200 790 2,300
Aug-03 50.54 22.32 28.22 7,500 180 57 220 14560 1,500
Cct-03 50.54 22.74 27.80 5,800 250 az 300 970 7,800
Jan-04 50.54 2119 28.35 5,900 270 17C 150 640 7.300
May-04 50.54 22.03 28.51 9,100 210 51 200 1190 1800
Sep-04 53.31 22.76 30.55 5,200 290 1z 370 600 300
Dec-04 53.31 21.99 31.32 8,937 538 114 416 2379 5021
Mar-05 5331 20.01 33.30 12,300 225 39.6 80.1 1465 3870
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data and Analytical Results
15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Casing Depthto | Groundwater | 1pp.q Ethyl- Total MtBE

Benzene | Toluene

Monitaring Elevation | Groundwater]  Elevation L L benzene | Xylenes | 82608 *
Well 1 (feet) (feet) wo'l) [ (ol) | (o)

SRR
25,000

Aug-02 47.79 19.80 27.99 18,000 1,000 660
Nov-02 47.79 20.14 27.65 16,000 1,300 380
Feb-03 | 47.7¢ 18.70 29.09 12,000 390 71
May-03 47.79 18,52 29.27 9,100 210 3
Aug-03 47,79 19.54 28.25 12,000 660 75
Oct-03 47.79 20.06 2773 15,000 1.000 130
Jan-04 47.79 18.42 29.37 9,900 450 C 16
May-04 47.79 19.30 28.49 9,200 380 24
Sep-04 50.53 20.15 30.38 10,000 980 71
Dec-04 50.53 18.3¢ 31.23 10,502 587 64

8,390

Dec-04 40.26 . 10.91 29:35 <50 <0.5 <Q0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5
Mar-05 40.26 10.52 29.74 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5

Notes:
The firat time SOMA monitored this Site was in May 2002.
* Due to minimal recharge rates in well MW-2, the groundwaler elevation recorded on these dates did not
match the overall site conditions, May 2002 & August 2603..

' Top of casing elevations were survayed to a datum of 67.07 M.S.L by Kier & Wright Civit Engineers & Land Surveyors on May 7, 2002,

On October 11, 2004, the site was re-surveyed by Harrington Survays, inc. of Wainut Gresk, GA to a datum of Calitornia Cecrdinate System, Zone 3, NAD B3.
MBE analyzed by EPA Method 80218, and confirmed by EPA Method 82608.

<: Mot detected above the laboratery reporting limit.

2

¢ Prasence cenfirmed, but confimation cenceantration differed by morg than a factor of two.

C: Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%.

H: Heavier hydrocarbons contributed ta the guantitation.

NA: Not Analyzed, Well MW-8 was inaccessible during the First Quarter 2005, car was parked over well.
NM: Mot Maasured. Well MW-8 was inaccessible during the First Guarter 2005, car was parked over well,
The first time SOMA monitored wells MW-6 to MW-9 was in September 2004,
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Table 2

Historical Gasoline Oxygenates Resuits
15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, CA

MW-3

Monitering Date TBA DIPE ETBE TAME
Well {ng/t) {ng/L) (ng/l) {(ng/l}
MW-1 Aug-02 78 <1.3 <1.3 <1.3

Nov-02 42 < 1.0 <1.0 < 1.0
Feb-03 47 <0.5 Q.6 <0.5
May-03 25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Aug-03 <10 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
Oci-03 70 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Jan-04 55 <Q.5 <0.5 <Q.5
May-D4 62 <0.7 <0.7 <7
Sep-04 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <5
Dec-04 <21.5 <4.3 <4.3 <172
Mar-05 81 <0.5

Nov-02 15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Fab-03 12 <05 <0.5 <0.5
May-03 a1 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Aug-03 69 <0.8 <08 <0.8
Oci-03 12 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Jan-04 <10 <05 <0.5 <0.5
May-04 14 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5
Sep-04 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Dec-04 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0

Aug-02 <330 <B.3 <B.3 330
Nov-02 85 <1.3 <1.3 220
Feb-33 140 <5.0 <5.0 320
May-03 520 <10 <10 £30
Aug-03 180 <42 <4.2 270
Qci-03 <170 <B.3 <B.3 200
Jan-04 <100 <5,0 <5.0 150
May-04 <100 <5.0 <5.0 276
Sep-04 <140 <7.1 <7.1 110
Dec-04 <100 <20 <20 154
Mar-05 <215 <43
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Table 2

Historical Gasoline Oxygenates Results
15101 Freedom Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Monitoring Date TBA DIPE ETBE TAME
Well (ng/L}) (ng/L) (pg/L) (ng/L)
mMw-4 Aug-02 1500 <17 <17 18

’ Nev-02 580 <5.0 B 13
Feb-03 1600 <20 22 <20
May-03 690 <B8.3 <B8.3 17
Aug-03 550 <7.1 7.3 18
Oct-G3 1400 <31 50 <31
Jan-04 1,300 <20 25 21
May-04 560 <8.3 <8.3 24
Sep-04 1,300 <50 <50 <50
Dec-04 826 <10.7% 21 49

Aug-02

1,110

<10.8

Nov-02 66

Feb-03 <B3 <3.1
May-03 <33 <1.7
Aug-03 130 <3.8
Oct-03 <100 5.0
Jan-04 <63 <31
May-04 <100 <50
Sep-04 <130

Dec-04 40

Mar-05

MW-9 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Dec-04 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
Mar-05 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0

Notes:

August 8, 2002 was the first time that sarmples were analyzed for Gasoline Oxygenates

< Not detected above the laboratory reporting limil.
NA:  Not Analyzed. Well MW-B was inaccessible during the First Quarter 2005, car was parked over well,

TBA: ter-Butyl Alcohal
DIPE: Iscpropyl Ether
ETBE: Ethy! tert-Butyl Elher
TAME: Methy tert-Amy! Ether
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Appendix A

SOMA’s Groundwater Monitoring Procedures

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



FIELD ACTIVITIES

On March 11, 2005, SOMA’s field crew conducted a groundwater monitoring
event in accordance with the procedures and guidelines of the CRWQCB. During
this groundwater monitoring event, five on-site wells (MW-1 to MW-5) and three
off-site wells (MW-6, MW-7, and MW-9) were monitored. A car was parked over
well MW-8 and the well was inaccessible. Figure 2 shows the locations of the
monitoring wells.

The depth to groundwater in each on-site monitoring well was measured from the
top of the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electric sounder. The Site was
re-surveyed by Harrington Surveys Inc., of Wainut Creek, on October 11, 2004.
The survey datum was based on California Coordinate System, Zone 3, NAVD
83. The elevation data was based on a datum of 58.50 feet NAVDS88. Top of
casing elevation data and the depth to groundwater in each monitoring well was
used to calculate the groundwater elevation.

The survey data is included in Appendix B.

Prior to collecting samples, each well was purged using a battery operated 2-inch
diameter pump (Model ES-60 DC).

In order to ensure that the final samples were in equilibrium with and
representative of the surrounding groundwater, several samples were taken
during the purging for field measurements of pH, temperature and EC. These
parameters were measured using a Hanna pH, conductivity, and temperature
meter. The equipment was calibrated at the Site using standard solutions and
procedures provided by the manufacturer.

The purging continued until these parameters stabilized or three casing volumes
were purged. For sampling purposes, after purging, a disposable polyethylene
bailer was used to collect sufficient samples from each monitoring well for
laboratory analyses.

The groundwater samples collected from each monitoring well were transferred
to four 40-mL VOA vials, which had been prepared with a hydrochloric acid
preservative. The vials were sealed to prevent the development of air bubbles
within the headspace area. After the groundwater samples were collected, they
were placed in an ice chest and maintained at 4 °C. A chain of custody (COC)
form was completed for all of the samples and was submitted along with the
samples to the laboratory. Upon completion of this monitoring event, SOMA’s
field crew delivered the groundwater samples to Pacific Analytical Laboratory in
Alameda, California.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Pacific Analytical Laboratory, a state certified laboratory, analyzed the
groundwater samples for TPH-g, BTEX, MtBE, gasoline oxygenates, and lead
scavengers. Samples for TPH-g, BTEX, MIBE, gasoline oxygenates, and lead
scavengers measurements were prepared using EPA Method 5030B and
analyzed using Method 8260B.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



Appendix B

Table of Elevations & Coordinates on Monitoring Wells
Measured by Harrington Surveys, Inc.,
and
Field Measurements of Physical and Chemical
Parameters of Groundwater Samples

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



Harrmg !? Surveys inc.

. g & Mapping o
zzzgzmeyme Wainut Creek, Ca. 94596 Phone (925)935-7228 Fax' ;925)935—-5s 18
Cel (925)788-7359 smmfzfmﬂsz@mmsnea | -

" Sems Environmentat Engmeemg
2630 Bishop Dr. & 203
San Ramon, Ca. 94583

- Oct. 14, 20

Atin: Elena Manzo
Job # 2445

Ref: 15101 Freedem Ave, San Leandro, Ca.

 HORZONTAL CONTROL. NAD 88;

aney b&sﬂl B!i Caiffhfma Caﬁrémate Eysm Zome 3, ‘QAB 83,

_ﬁfﬁAB{}T “’B" N{}RTH 2087,731.02 EAST 6,094,039.23 sft. LAT N"S?%S’GZ 71’}’62“
W I""“ﬂ?”ﬂ&ﬁ&:ﬁ?” NAVD 88, ELEV 134-9‘5?.

(.me*r ugm Nﬁﬁ’ﬁfz ﬂss,ﬂmgﬁ EAS’f---ﬁ,ﬂgs,ssms}sﬁ LA" ?@43,’;;1;62;;*9&"
WI22°07°69.20691”, NAVD 88, ELEV. 492.08, '

-'VERTI{ITAL CONTROL., NA'W} 88

‘Q’I_'A’fi{}?i K 1256, NAW 38 ELEV 58.50.
PID# H’ﬂSﬂ '

GPS; mnm 5800, LEICA TCA 18% }” H{)RZ. & %"ERT.
EPGGE BAT.E i%&.ﬂ

OBSERVATION: EPOCH=180.

y FIE g}-g{;gvgy: OCT. 11,2004,

Attt
© Ben Harrington
 PLSSIY




TNAD B

| WALNUT CREEK, CA. 94587
| 825:9367228 FAX 695-6118
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ENVIRONMENTAL EMNGINEERING, IThC

Well No.: M1 Project No.: 2551
Casing Diameter: H inches Address: 15101 Freedom Ave.
Depth of Weil: BS 10 feet l San Leandro, CA
Top of Casing Elevation: 54,46 rest Date: March 11, 2005
Depth to Groundwater: 7148 fest Sampler: John Lohman
Groundwater Elevation: 3’% ‘t% feet Etic Jennings
Water Column Height: G z fest
Purged Voiume: 5 galons
Purging Method: Bailer 0 Pump =
‘ Samplirig Method: Bailer » Pump ]
. e .
Color: Yes [ Noe H Describe:
Sheen: Yes [ No o Describe:
Odor: Yes [ No g~ Describe:
Field Measurements:
Time . Vol pH | Temp E.C.
(galions) ) {usfcm)
& -
’l > et G ) (T PRPT R - av
* =g 637 | ziz | 440
| i 10 L5 =L | 13w
12 5 .75 [zo.q] 138>
22 Shang ey




ErNYVIRONIWMENTAL ENGIMNEERINCG, IR

2551

15101 Freedom Ava.
San Leandro, CA
March 11, 2005
John Lehman

Eric Jemnings

VTN P

Well No.: MW -2 Project No.:
Casing Diameter: 4 inches Address:
Depth of Well: iy 00 feet
Top of Casing Elevation: 241 fest Date:
Depth to Groundwater: 19,18 feet Sampler:
Groundwater Elevation: 3314 feet
Water Column Height: 10,85 feet
Purged Volume: 15 gallons
Purging Method: Bailer | Pump n
Sampling Method: Bailer . ) Pump
Color: Yes No Describe:
Shegn_:,\ Yes o No gl Describe:
Odor: Yes :g//” Ne Describe:
Field Measurements:
Time Vol pH | Temp E.C.
{gailons) ®) {us/cm)

W rpse v, WL

12,7 5 Tk | 237 o

35 16 7.7 24 N2 B

1279 s 7.08 | <o q| [Bod

o , i
; SANOUE T




ErIVIRCOHPAENTAL ENGINEERIING, IRNC

2551

15101 Freadom Ave.
San Leandro, CA
March 11, 2005

" John Lohman

Eric Jennings

Bt e T A DAV o P T Sl F R Bl

Well No.: . by -3 Project No.:
Casing Diameter: 4 inches Address:
Depth of Well: 2.9 Bo fast
Top of Casing Elevation: 53, g1 feet Date:
Depth to Groundwater: L0SO jest Sampier:
Groundwater Elevation: 230 feet
Water Column Height: 290 fest
Purged Volume: 15 galicns
Purging Method: Bailer o Pump
Sampling Method: Bailer n Pump
Color: . Yes n No g Describe:
Sheen: Yes p No o Describe:
Odor: Yes - Ne ¢ Describe: _
Field Measurements:
Time Vol pH Temp E.C.
{galiong) cc) {itsfem)
\2;” LT PG gy b Ll {4
\;';’n:;\ 5 6%% .-_:13.‘—[’ I%O
15‘_% 10} £ £3 lzzs | Ybo
=2 E £ ¢z 500
e LAPNEAE

v p
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ENYVIRONMENTAL EMNGINEERINNG, IO

2551

15101 Fraadom Ave.
San Leandro, CA
March 11, 2005
John Lohman

En¢ Jennings

Well No.: M- 4 Project No.:
Casing Diameter: 4 inches Address:
Depth of Well: .40 feet
Top of Casing Elevation: 5%, 5| fest Date:
~ Depth to Groundwater: 1.0 feeat Sampler:
Groundwater Elevation: 5550 feet
Water Column Height: a2, r)j feat
Purged Volume: 15 gallons
Purging Method: Bailer ] Pump "
Sampling Method: Bailer n Pump ]
Color: Yes [ No [ Describe:
Sheen: Yes [ No O Describe:
Odor: Yes p Noe o Describe:
Field Measurements:
Time Vol pH | Temp E.C.
{gallons) c) (nsfcm)
VM Samete B Rlenis | TR
i 46 5 %7 22T 16
|52 o pA% | ol | vTes
ffb &
Tn fﬁs.mpuf_f‘e
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ENYVIRONEAER TAL

ENGINEERING, INC

2551
15101 Freedom Ave,
San Leandro, CA

~ March 11, 2005

John Lohman

Eric Jennings

Sl b

Well No.: oy =5 Project No.:
Casing Diameter: 4 inches Address:
Depth of Well: 19.80 feet
Top of Casing Elevation: GO 52 feat Date:
Depth to Groundwater: VT 2o fest Sampler:
Groundwater Elevation: 33wy feat
Water Column Height: 12 -0 feet
Purged Volume: \rz) galions
Purging Method: Bailer o Pump |
Sampling Method: Bailer n Pump ]
Color: Yes [ No Desctibe:
Sheen: Yes _No =l Describe:
Odor: Yes No O Describe:
Field Msasurements:
Time Vol pH | Temp E.C.
{galions) (°C) {ns/cm)
Hd[ﬂ ‘-;‘i sy Bl e il
i 5 zey | 22§ RO
9 e 53 | 225 Eb
T 1z callzz.4| )Heo
=2 Shap D

Pae =gt
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ENVIRCHNEENTAL ENCGINEERING, INC

2551

15101 Freedom Ave.
San Leandro, CA
March 11, 2005
John Lehman

Eric Jennings

Shi o Ve Oyt

Well No.: Mg & Project No.:
Casing Diameter: 4- inches Address:;
Depth of Wall: 27.3%5 feet
Top of Casing Eievation: 45 €21 feet Date:
Depth to Groundwater: B8 feet Sampler:
~ Groundwater Elevation: 27,07 feet
Water Column Height: RS feet
Purged Volume: 5 gallons
Purging Method: Bailer O Pump
Sampling Method: Bailer = Pump
Color: Yes [ Ne g Describe:
Sheen: ?es () No | o - Describe: ‘
Odor: Yes =~ No @ Describe:
Field Measurements:
Time i Vol pH Temp E.C.
{gallons) : i) {is/cm)
-m“! LA T Ao | WE Y
1™ 5 709 | grm | izeo
i o 7.0% | 2.3 e
o g 700 | zz 330
e S PLED
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ErrIFONEAENTAL ERSGINEERINNGG, INC

2551

15101 Freedom Ave.
San Leandro, CA
March 11, 2005
John Lohman

Eric Jennings

i e Shon_-

Weil No.: M- 7 Project No.:
Casing Diameter: 2 inches Address:
Depth of Well: 2100 feet
Top of Casing Elevation: 4474 feet Date:
Depth to Groundwater: it 4 teet Sampler:
Groundwater Elevation: zz 1% fest
Water Column Height: 9.54 feet
Purged Volume: il gallons
Purging Method: Bailer ) Pump [
Sampling Method: Baiier n Pump o
Color: Yes [ No &= Describe:
Sheen: Yes ] No = Describe:
Odor: Yes No O Describe:
Field Measurements:
Time Vol pH Temp E.C.
{gallons) () (nsfem)
ot SRR Ty Rl g weF\\
wo® 3 &7 205 o=
j0 9 & f.ar | ze, | e >
1054 & teo | oo | 9
KOS Saan BLE




ENVIRONWMENTAL

ENGINEERING, IMNC

2551
15101 Fraedom Ave.

-San Leandro, CA

March 11, 2005
John Lohman

Eric Jennings

Well No.: Mgy 4 Project No.:
Casing Diameter: 2. inches Address:
Depth of Well: 3Z.572. feat
Top of Casing Elevation: 4026 feat Date:
Depth to Groundwater: 0L feet Sampler:
Groundwater Elevation: 274 feet
Water Column Height: 22,60 fest
Purged Volume: i7. gailons
Purging Method: Bailer ] Pump
Sampling Method: Bailer = Pumg
Coior: Yes No @ Describe:
Sheen: Yés o No @ Describe:
Odor: Yes n No o Describe:
Field Measurements:
Time Vol pH Temp E.C.
{galtons) ) {us/cm)
a7 Srply Susdus (e AELL
554 4 736 | g0 | gie
5% % T4 | 1ah 1220
(T ] 7. 25 20,4 15710
1577 & A PLE




Appendix C

Laboratory Report and Chain of Custody Form
for the
First Quarter 2005 Monitoring Event

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



P Pacific Analytical Laboratory
51 West Midway Ave. Swte 201
Alameda, CLA 94501 Phone (5100 854-0364

31 March 2005

Joyce Bobek

SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: 15101 Freedom Ave., San Leandro

Work Order Number: 5030011

This Laboratory report has been reviewed for technical correctness and completeness. This entire report was
reviewed and approved by the Laboratory Director or the Director's designee, as verified by the following
signature. '

Sincerely,

Maiid Akhavan
Laboratorv Director



' CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM

Page ' of 1t
P AL padiic Analytical Laboratory PAL
851 West Midway Ave,, Suite 201B Logind# SQZ)OOK \
Alameda, CA 94501 '
510-864-0364 Telephone
510-864-0365 Fax
. AnalysesMathod
Project No: 2551 | Sampler: £ (S 1 Loy
Project Name: Freedom Ave, San Learndro | Report Te:  Joyce Bobaek ' § % o
. @ B
Project P.O.: ~w Company: SOMA Environmental Engmeermg, Inc. g "g g’
Turnaround Time: Standard Tel:  925-244-6600 £l o :%6
| Fax:  925.244-6601 a| £2
#of : + g g
Sampling Date/Time |  Matrix Containers Preservatives &1 3 ;
Lab Sample 1D Bate Thue ml B T &
No. IR ol % 8 Field Notes
W sV e ¥ A-yoy | X X X b X
tA¥g 7, jos { | !
Wy 140 ; ! :
My -4 252 : H
=S Thi _ :
frapt - & ;033 i
M7 i ki i i
~t =i : ' ] : {
ke~ ¥ 0% hd * v ~ M g
Sampler Remarks: . Relinquished by: Date/Time: 7 Received by: DatefTime:
EPF CuTRr Repw _ I _ - 7 .
ET;AMQ_‘W faaly QED fﬁ:“"jr %-’](fﬁ g % 3 .‘/"/q.__ 7 : ‘!{’
7t
/ I ]
pS

i



SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203

Project; 15101 Freedom Ave., San Leandro
Project Number: 2531

Reported:

San Ramon CA, 94583 Project Manager: Joyce Bobek 31-Mar-05 13:55
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
I Sample ID Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

MW-1 5030011-01 Water 11-Mar-05 13:23 11-Mar-05 14:45
MW-2 503001102 Water 11-Mar-05 13:03 11-Mar-05 14:45
MW-3 5030011-03 Water 11-Mar-(35 13:40 11-Mar-05 14:45
MwW-4 5030011-04 Waler 11-Mar-05 14:00 11-Mar-05 14:43
MW-5 5030011-05 Water 11-Mar-05 11:20 1E-Mar-05 14:45
MW-6 5030011-06 Water 11-Mar-05 10:33 1i-Mar-05 14:45
MW-7 5030011-07 Water 11-Mar-05 10:57 11-Mar-05 14:45
MW-9 5030011-08 Water 11-Mar-05 10:03 11-Mar-05 14:45

Pacific Analytical Laboratory

The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cuntody decument. This analyiical report must be veproduced in its entivety.

Page 1 of 8




SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.

2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203
San Ramon CA, 94583

Project: 15101 Freedom Ave., San Leandro

Projecit Number: 2551

Project Manager: Joyce Bobek

Reported:
31-Mar-05 13:55

Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method §260B

Reporting
Anzlyte Result Limit Units Diluticn Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW.1(5030011-01RE1) Water Sampled: 11-Mar-05 13:23 Received: 11-Mar-05 14:45
Gasoline (C6-C12) 2510 200wl 1 BCSIOM  14-Mar-0S  15-Mar05  EPA 8260B
Benzene 45.2 0.500 " i " " " "
Ethylbenzene 32 0.500 " " " " " "
mé&p-Xylene 336 1.00 " " " " " "
o-xylene 6.03 0.500 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.500 " n " " " "
MTBE 2.0 0.500 " " " . " "
DIPE ND 0.500 " " " " ! "
ETBE ND 0.500 " " " " . "
TAME ND 2.00 " " " - " "
TBA 310 2.50 " " " " . "
1,2-Dibromoethan ND 0.500 " " " " " "
1.2-dichloroethane ND 0.500 " " " " " " L
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 % 70-130 " " n "
Swrrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 113 % 70-130 " n “ "
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene H6 % 70-131 v " “ "
MW-2 (5030011-02) Water Sampled: 11-Mar-05 13:03 Received: 11-Mar-05 14:45
Gaseline (C6-C12) 564 00 ugh i BCSI001  14-MarG5  15-Mar05  FPA B260B
Benzene ND 3,500 " " " » © o "
Ethylbenzene 21.0 3.500 " " " " " "
mé&p-Xylene 11.9 1.00 " " " " o "
o-xylene ND 0.500 " " " . " "
Toluene ND 0.500 “ " " " “ "
MTBE ND 0.500 - " " v " "
DIPE ND 0.500 " " " " " "
ETBE ND 0500 . . . } .
TAME ND 2.00 " " " . . "
TBA ND 2.50 " " " " " v
. 1,2-Dribromoethan ND 0.500 . " " " " "
1.2-dichloracthane ND 0.500 " " " " “ " 7
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluarobenzene 929.8 % 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofivoromethane 118 % 70-130 n " " "
Surrogate: Perdewterotoluene 102 % 70-130 " " ” "
Paciftc Analytical Laboratory The resuits in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cirstody document. This analytical report nust b reproduiced in its entivety.
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SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203

Project: 15101 Freedom Ave., San Leandro

Project Number; 2551

Reported:

San Ramon CA, 94583 Projec: Manager: JDyCC Bobek 31-Mar-05 13:55
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Pacific Analytical Laboratory
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Balch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-3 (5030011-03) Water Sampled: 11-Mar-03 13:40 Reccived: 11-Mar-03 14:45
Gasoline (C6-C12) 42600 17200 ug/l 86 BCS1001  14-Mar-05  15-Mar-05 EPA 8260B
Benzene 3040 43.0 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 1530 430 " " " n " "
m&p-Xylene 4810 86.0 o " . “ ' "
o-xylene 1860 43.0 " " " " " "
Toluene 1100 43.0 " " " “ " "
MTBE 968 43.0 " " " " " "
DIPE ND 430 " " " " " .
ETBE ND 430 " ' " " " "
TAME 256 172 " " ’ " " "
TBA ND 215 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromosethan ND 43.0 " " " " "
1,2-dichloroethane ND 43.0 " " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 105 % 70-138 " " " "
Surrogaie; Dibromaofluoromethane 118 % 70-130 . " “ " a
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene 102 % 70-130 " " " "
MW4 (5030011-04RE1) Water Sampled: 11-Mar-05 14:00 Received: 11-Mar-05 14:45
Gasoline (C6-C12) 12300 4300 ug/] 21,5 BC51001  14-Mar-05 15-Mar-03 EPA 8260B
Benzene 225 10.8 " " Lo " il "
Ethylbenzene $0.1 10.8 " " " “ " "
mé&p-Xylene 1160 215 " “ " " a “
o-xylene 305 10.8 " " " " " "
Toluene 39.6 10.8 " " u " " M
MTBE 3870 1008 " " " " " "
DIFE ND 10.8 " " " . “ "
ETBE 12.1 10.8 " " " " " "
TAME ND 430 " " " ' "
TBA 1110 538 " " " “ " "
1,2-Dibromoeethan ND 10.8 " " " " " "
1,2-dichloroethane ND 10.8 n " " " " " .
Suwrrogate: 4-Bromofluorchenzene 5% 70-130 " a “ "
Swrragate: Dibromofluoromethane 113% 70-130 " 4 " n
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene 102 % 70-130 " " " "
Pacific Analytical Laboratory The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custady document. This analytical report must be reproduced in itx entirety.
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SOMA Environmenial Engineering Inc. Project: 15101 Freedom Ave., San Leandro
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203 Project Number; 2551 Reported:
San Ramon CA, 94583 Project Manager: Joyce Bobek ] 31-Mar-05 13:55

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilytion Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW.-5 (5030011-05) Water Sampled: 11-Mar-05 11:20  Received: 11-Mar-05 14:45

Gasoline (C6-C12) 8390 2200 upn 1L BCSHOL  [4-Mar-05  15-Mar5  EPA 8260B
Benzene 407 550 " " " n " "
Ethylbenzene 83.0 5.50 " " " " " “
m&p-Xylene 42.5 11.0 " " " " " "
0-xylene ND 5.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 5.50 " " o " " .
MTBE 1530 5.50 " z " " " :
DIPE ND 5.50 " . " " " :
ETBE ND 5.50 . . " " " "
TAME 448 220 . " " " " "
TBA 388 275 " " " " " "
1.2-Dibromoethan ND 5.50 " " " " " "
1,2-dichloroethane ND 5.50 “ n " “ " " ~
Surrogate: 4-Bromafinorobenzene - 101 % 70-130 " " " "
Survogate: Dibromofluoromethane 113% 70-130 n " " u
Surrogate: Perdeuterotolyene 99.8 % 70-131 4 " " "

MW.-5 (5030011-06RE1} Water Sampled: 11-Mar-05 10:33 Received: 11-Mar-05 14:45

Gasoline (C6-C12) 6040 200 ued ) BC5L00L  14-Mar-05  I15-Mar-05  EPA 82608
Benzene 125 0.500 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 260 .500 " " . " " "
m&p-Xylene 627 1.00 " " " " v "
o-xvleng 05.1 0.500 " " " " " "
Toluene 3.22 0.500 " " " v " "
MTBE 4.94 0.500 " " " " " N
DIPE ND 0.500 " " " " " "
ETBE ND 0.500 " " " " " -
TAME ND 200 " " " " “ n
TBA 254 250 " " " " “ !
1,2-Dibromoethan ND 0.500 " " " " " "
1.2-dichloroethane ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Surrogale: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 108 % 70-130 " v " "
Surrogare: Dibromofluoromethane ) 110 % 70-130 " v " "
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene 103 %% 70-130 " " " "
Pacific Analytical Laboratory The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Thix analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Project: 13101 Freedom Ave., San Leandro
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203 Project Number: 2551 Reported:
San Ramon CA, 94583 Project Manager: Joyce Bobek 31-Mar-05 13:55

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reporting :
Anatyte Result Linmir Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-7 (5030011-07) Water Sampled: 11-Mar-005 10:57 Received: 11-Mar-05 14:45

Gasoline (C6-C12) 2230 1000 ugh §  BOSIOOE  M4-MarQ5  15-Mor05  EPA 260
Benzene ND ©250 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 39.4 750 W " " " " N
m&p-Xylene 514 5.00 " " " " " "
o-xylene ND 2.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 2.50 " " " " " "
MTBE 12.4 2.50 " n " W " -
DIPE ND 250 " " " " " "
ETBE ND 2.50 " " " . " "
TAME ND 10.0 " " " " " "
TBA ' ND 125 . . " " " "
1,2-Dibromaoethan ND 2.50 " N " " " »
1,2-dichlorocthane ND 2.50 " " N " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorebenzene 102 % 70-130 " " " B
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 115 % 70-130 " “ " n
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene ' 103 % 70-130 " " v "

MW.9 (5030011-08) Water Sampled: 11-Mar-05 10:05 Received: 11-Mar-05 14:45

Gasoline (C6-C12) ND 200wl 1 BCSIO01  14-Mar05  15-Mar-05  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.500 " " “ " n "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " n n .
mé&p-Kylene ND 1.00 " " " " " "
o-xylen ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
MTBE ND 0.500 " " " " " o
DIFE ND 0.500 " " " " " "
ETBE ND 0.500 " " " " " "
TAME ND 2.00 " " " " " "
TBA ND 2.50 " " " " " "
1.2-Dibromoethan ND - 0.500 v " " " " "
1,2-dichloroethane ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 47.6 % 70-130 " " n B
Surragate: Dibromafluoromethane 115% 70-130 " " n u
Surrogate: Perdewterotoluene 104 % 70-130 u " a w
Pacific Analytical Laboratory The results in this repart apply ta the samplex analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custady document. This analytical veport must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. : Praject: 15101 Freedom Ave., San Leandro
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203 Project Number: 2551 Reported:
San Ramon CA, 94583 Project Manager; Joyce Bobek 31-Mar-05 13:55

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch BC51001 - EPA 5030 Water MS
Biank (BC51001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09-Mar-05
Surrogate: J;A;;J-muﬁunrdhcnzene 36.1 ugA 50.0 o oy 70-130
Surrogate: J-Bromofluorobenzene 50.1 " 50.0 100 70-138
Surragate: DibromofTuerometiane 34.8 " 30.0 1o 70-130
Surragate: Dibromofluaromethane 548 " s0.0 110 70-130
Surragate: Perdeuterctoluene 506 v 30.0 101 70-130
Surrogate: Perdeuteroioluene SiL6 " 0.0 10! 70130
MTBE NI 0.500 "
DIPE NI 0.500 "
ETBE NI 0.506 "
TAME ND 2.00 "
Gasoline (C6-C12) ND 200 M
TBA ND 2.50 "
1,2-Dibromosthan ND {1.500
1,2-dichlorosthane ND 0.500 "
Benzene ND 0.500 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500
mé&p-Xylene ND 1.00
o-xylene ND 0.500 B
Toluens ' ND 0.560 o
LCS (BC51001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09-Mar-05
Surmgm’e:' 4:'1‘;)-mqﬂuumbenzene 533 g 0.0 ) 167 70-130
Surrogarte: 4-Bromofluorobenzene MEA) " 3.0 _io7 70-1310)
Surrogate: Dibromafluoramethane 526 . RlA] 103 70-130
Surragate: Dibromoflunromethane 52.6 # 3500 105 70-130
Surrogate: Perdewterototuene 9.0 4 S84 ) 98.0 70-130
Surrogate: Perdewierotoluene 9.0 " 0.0 98.0 70-130
MTBE 05.2 {0.500 " 100 952 70-130
DIPE 101 £.500 " 100 101 70-130
ETBE 854 1.500 " Lon 854 70-130
TAME 88.9 2.00 " 100 28.9 70-130
Gasoline (C6-C12} . £950 20 " 2000 97.5 70-130
TBA 611 2.50 " 300 122 70-130
Benzene 864 0.500 " 500 864 T0-130
Ethylbenzene 104 0.500 " 160 104 70-134
mé&p-Xylene 108 1.00 v 100 103 70-130

Pacific Analytical Laboratory The results in this repart apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the cham of

custody document. This analvtical report must be reproduced in iis entirely.
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2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203
San Ramon CA, 94583

SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.

Project: 15101 Freedom Ave., 8an Leandro
Project Number: 2351

Project Manager: Joyce Bobek

Reported:
3]1-Mar-05 13:35

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control

Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch BC51001 - EPA 5030 Water MS
LCS (BC51001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09-Mar-05
o-xylene 101 0.300 ug/l 100 Li3] 70-130
Toluene 88.4 0.500 " Lan 381 70-130
LCS Dup (BC51001-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09-Mar-05
Surragate: 4-Bromofluorobenzere 53.5 ug’ 30 0 ) 07 70-130
Surragate: 4-Bromoflunrobenzene 33.5 " .o 107 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 33.5 " 0.0 CI7 70-130
Surragate: Dibromoffupromethane 33.5 " 0.0 17 70-130
Surregate: Perdeuterctolucne 4.2 " 0.0 98.4 70-130
Surrogete: Perdvateroioluene 45.2 " 0.0 98.4 70-130
MTBE 92.0 0.500 " 100 920 70-130 342 20
DIPE 99.4 D.500 " 100 99.4 70-130 1.60 0
ETBE 828 0.500 " 100 528 70-130 3,09 20
TAME 85.8 2.00 " 100 §5.8 76-130 355 20
TBA 615 150 " 500 125 70-130 2.27 20
Gasoline (C6-C12) 1920 200 " 2000 96.0 70-130 1.53 20
Benzene 839 0.50¢ " 100 §3.9 70-130 294 20
Ethylbenzene 99.6 0.50¢ " 100 99.6 70-130 4.32 20
mép-Kylene 99.8 1.00 " 100 99.8 70-130 5.08 20
o-xylene 97.1 0.500 E 100 97.1 70-130 3.94 20
Toluene 850 0.500 " 100 85.0 70-£30 3.58 20
Pacific Analytical Laboratory The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chan of
custody document. This analwiical report must be reproduced m its entirey.
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SOMA Environmental Engineering Ine. Project: 15101 Freedom Ave., San Leandro
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203 Project Number: 2551 Reported:
San Ramon CA, 94583 Project Manager: Joyce Bobek 31-Mar-05 13:55

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NE. Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent DifTerence

Pacific Analylical Laboratory The results int this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

casindy document. This analyiical reporr must be reproduced in its entiresy.
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File :C:\MSDChem\ 1\DATA\2005-Mar~-09-1149.b\9030526.D
Operator

Acquired : 10 Mar 2005 9:13 pm using AcgMethod VOCOXY
Instrumesnt : PATL, GCMS

Sample Name: BCS1001-BLK2
Misc Info =
Vial Number: 28

- Abundance . TIC: 8030526.D
l‘! 360000
320000
Iﬁ

300000
| 280000

260000

240000

200000

:

180000

160000

e e

140000

|
.» 120000

100006

50000
40000
20000

I P I I I |

T Y L T B L A A L L L

E]l i-l' ill III" T T [ill!ll-'l‘l"‘:ll‘ fil‘\ T[T
Time--> 200 400 600 800 1000 1200 14.00 1600 1800 2000 2200 2400 26.00 2800 30.00 3200

=T




C: \MSDChem\ 1\DATA\2005-Mar-09-1149.b\9030502.D

File :

Operator :

Acquired : 9 Mar 2005 12:58 pm using AcgMethod VOCOXY
Instrument : PAL GCMS

Sample Name: BCS51001-BEla@voc

Mis¢ Infao -

Vial Number: 2

Abundance ‘ TIC:; 8030502.0
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File 1 C:\MSDChem\ 1\DATA\2005-Mar-09-1149.b\9030504.D
Operator :

Acguired 1 9 Mar 2005 2:33 pm using AcgMethod VOCOXY
Instrument : PAL GCMS

Sample Name: BC51001- BSl@gas

Mige Info

Vial Number: 4

Bbundance TIC: 8030504.0
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